PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Thomas BINGGELI | 03/10/2010 |
| Dominic ISENSCHMID | 03/10/2010 |
| Andreas ZBAREN | 03/10/2010 |
| Urs GRAF | 03/10/2010 |
| Marcel AESCHLIMANN | 03/10/2010 |
| Christoph RUSCH | 03/10/2010 |
| Gary COOPER | 03/10/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Thomus Veloshop AG |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | Oberriedgassli 6 |
| City: | Niederscherli |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND |
| Postal Code: | CH-3145 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12727596 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)382-0888

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-382-0700

Email: ccole@ostrolenk.com

Correspondent Name: OSTROLENK FABER LLP

Address Line 1: 1180 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 100368403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P/1336-241 (V 15037)

PATENT REEL: 024108 FRAME: 0735

501124487

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert C. Faber |
|--|-----------------|
| Total Attachments: 2 source=01122168#page1.tif source=01122168#page2.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 024108 FRAME: 0736

P 1336-241

P02

ASSIGNMENT

FOR UNFILED APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

(Sole or Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS:

11:30

1) BINGGELI Thomas Oberriedgässli 6 CH - 3145 Niederscherli

Switzerland

3) ZBÄREN Andreas Rebacker 2 CH - 3671 Herbligen Switzerland

2) ISENSCHMID Dominic Dianaweg 14

CH - 3097 Liebefeld

Switzerland

4) GRAF Urs Lerchenweg 29 CH - 3178 Bösingen Switzerland

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

BICYCLE FRAME FOR RECEIVING A BATTERY UNIT AND ASSOCIATED BATTERY UNIT

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,

WHEREAS:

Thömus Veloshop AG

(a company organized and existing under the laws of

Switzerland) Oberriedgässli 6 CH- 3145 Niederscherli **Switzerland**

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR further convenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further convenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereuntoset hand and seal this

day of March 2010 10 day of

10

March 2010

10 day of March 2010

10 day of March 2010 BINGGELI Thomas

ISENSCHMID Dominic

Note: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary, but can be included if desired as prima facie evidence of the execution of the assignment.

ASSIGNMENT

FOR UNFILED APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

(Sole or Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS:

5) AESCHLIMANN Marcel

Dorfgasse 65 CH - 2514 Ligerz Switzerland 6) RUSCH Christoph Schützengasse 28 CH - 2502 Biel Switzerland

P 1336 - 241

7) COOPER Gary Hintere Gasse 51 CH - 2554 Meinisberg

Switzerland

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

BICYCLE FRAME FOR RECEIVING A BATTERY UNIT AND ASSOCIATED BATTERY UNIT

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,

WHEREAS:

Thömus Veloshop AG

(a company organized and existing under the laws of

Switzerland)
Oberriedgässli 6
CH- 3145 Niederscherli
Switzerland

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR further convenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further convenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have herounto set, hand and seal this

10 day of March 2010

10 day of March 2010

10 day of March 2010

AESCHLIMANN Marcel

DI ISCH Christoph

COOPER Gary

Note: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary, but can be included if desired as prima facie evidence of the execution of the assignment.

PATENT REEL: 024108 FRAME: 0738

RECORDED: 03/19/2010